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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
 
Precauções  

1. Não coloque o micro-ondas em funcionamento com a porta aberta uma vez que poderá resultar em 

exposição nociva à energia de micro-ondas. Não coloque nenhum objecto entre a porta e o vidro da 

frente nem deixe que sujidade ou resíduos de limpeza se acumulem nas superfícies de selagem. 

2. Não coloque o micro-ondas em funcionamento caso esteja danificado. É extremamente importante 

que a porta do micro-ondas feche correctamente e que não exista qualquer dano na porta 

(empenada), nas dobradiças (partidas ou soltas) ou nas superfícies de selagem. 

3. O micro-ondas não deve ser reparado por terceiros, apenas pelo nosso serviço de assistência 

técnica/pessoal qualificado. 

 

Instruções Gerais de Segurança 
Antes de colocar o aparelho em funcionamento, leia atentamente o manual de instruções e guarde-o num 

local seguro para referência futura. 

Utilize o aparelho apenas para o fim concebido conforme descrito neste manual. Não utilize químicos 

corrosivos no interior do aparelho. Este tipo de micro-ondas é desenhado especificamente para aquecer, 

cozinhar ou secar alimentos. Não é adequado para uso industrial ou laboratorial. 

Não coloque o aparelho a funcionar vazio. 

 

AVISO: Pode ser permitida a utilização do aparelho por crianças a partir dos 8 anos ou por pessoas com 

limitações físicas, sensoriais e mentais, desde que lhes tenham sido dadas as devidas instruções para que 

saibam utilizar o aparelho de forma segura e que entendam os perigos inerentes a uma utilização incorrecta. 

As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para assegurar de que não brincam com o aparelho. 

 

Evite o risco de incêndio no interior do micro-ondas: 

• Não utilize recipientes de metal para aquecer os alimentos. 

• Quando aquecer comida em recipientes de plástico ou de papel, esteja atento a eventuais sinais de 

ignição. 

• Retire atilhos de arame dos sacos de papel ou plástico antes de os colocar no micro-ondas. 

• Se observar fumo, desligue ou retire a ficha da tomada e deixe a porta fechada de modo a abafar as 

chamas. 

• Não utilize o interior do aparelho com o propósito de armazenamento. Não guarde produtos de papel, 

utensílios de cozinha ou comida no interior do micro-ondas quando este não estiver em utilização. 



4 
 
 

• O micro-ondas está indicado para o aquecimento de comidas e bebidas. Não está indicado para secar 

roupa, aquecimento de discos térmicos, chinelos, esponjas, panos húmidos ou artigos semelhantes, 

pois esta utilização pode originar ignição ou incêndio. 

 

AVISO: Os alimentos não devem ser aquecidos em recipientes fechados, pois correm o risco de explosão. 

 

O micro-ondas está indicado para descongelar, cozinhar e cozer alimentos a vapor. 

O aquecimento de bebidas no micro-ondas pode resultar em fervura, pelo que devem ser tomadas as devidas 

precauções ao manusear o respectivo recipiente. 

Não frite comida no micro-ondas. O óleo quente pode danificar os componentes do micro-ondas e ainda 

resultar em graves queimaduras na pele. Ovos com casca ou ovos bem cozidos não devem ser aquecidos no 

micro-ondas, pois podem explodir mesmo depois do tempo de aquecimento ter terminado. Fure a pele de 

alimentos com casca rija como: batatas, abóboras inteiras, maçãs ou castanhas antes de as cozinhar. 

Os biberões e frascos de comida para bebé devem ser agitados ou mexidos depois de aquecidos e a 

temperatura deve ser verificada antes de ser servida de modo a evitar queimaduras. 

Os utensílios de cozinha podem ficar quentes devido à transferência de calor da comida quente. Podem ser 

necessárias pegas para manusear o utensílio.  

 

AVISO: Se os trincos da porta estiverem danificados, o micro-ondas não deve ser operado até que ele tenha 

sido reparado pelos serviços de assistência técnica.  

 

Este produto é um equipamento de classe B Grupo 2 ISM. A definição do Grupo 2 contém todo o equipamento 

ISM (industrial, científico e médico) no qual a energia de radiofrequência é intencionalmente gerada e / ou 

utilizada na forma de radiação electromagnética para o tratamento de material, equipamento e erosão de 

ignição. Os equipamentos de classe B são equipamentos adequados para uso em estabelecimentos domésticos 

e em estabelecimentos directamente conectados a uma rede de alimentação de baixa tensão que alimenta 

edifícios usados para fins domésticos. 

 

O aparelho é para ser utilizado em cima de uma bancada, não deve ser colocado no interior de um armário. 

AVISO: Não instale o micro-ondas por cima de um fogão de outro aparelho que emita calor, caso contrário, 

poderá ficar danificado e deixará de estar ao abrigo da garantia. 
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O aparelho não deve ser colocado contra uma parede. Nunca retire o suporte traseiro e lateral que assegura a 

distância mínima para a parede que permite a circulação de ar. 

Este aparelho não está indicado para funcionar através de um temporizador externo ou um sistema separado 

de controlo remoto. 

Antes de movimentar o aparelho retire o prato giratório, para evitar danos. 

CUIDADO! Irá haver libertação de vapor ao retirar as tampas dos recipientes. 

 

 

DESCRIÇÃO DOS COMPONENTES 

 

 

1. Sistema de segurança da porta 

2. Janela de visualização 

3. Trevo 

4. Anel de apoio ao prato 

5. Painel de controlo 

6. Filtro de onda 

7. Prato de vidro 

 

INSTALAÇÃO 
 

1. Certifique-se de que todo o conteúdo de embalamento foi removido do interior. 

2. AVISO: Verifique eventuais sinais de danos no micro-ondas: por exemplo, porta mal alinhada ou 

empenada, selos danificados, dobradiças soltas, partidas ou amolgadelas no interior/porta. Se 

encontrar algum dano não coloque o aparelho em funcionamento e contacte o nosso serviço de 

Assistência Técnica. 

3. Este micro-ondas deve ser colocado numa superfície lisa e estável que suporte o peso do aparelho. 

Não coloque o aparelho em locais quentes ou húmidos nem próximo de materiais combustíveis. 
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4. Para um funcionamento correcto, o micro-ondas deve ter uma ventilação adequada. Deixe 20 cm de 

distância na parte superior, 10 cm da parte traseira e 5 cm de ambos os lados. Não cubra nem 

bloqueie nenhuma das ranhuras do aparelho. Não retire os pés da base. 

5. Não coloque o aparelho em funcionamento sem o prato de vidro, o anel ou o trevo nas correctas 

posições. 

6. Certifique-se de que o cabo de ligação não se encontra danificado e de que não passa por baixo do 

micro-ondas nem outra superfície quente ou aguçada – perigo de ficar danificado. 

7. A tomada deve estar acessível, de modo a que seja facilmente desligada em caso de emergência. 

8. Não utilize o micro-ondas ao ar livre. 

 

Instruções de segurança eléctricas 
O aparelho deve ter ligação à terra. O micro-ondas vem equipado com ficha de terra. Deve ser ligado a uma 

tomada de parede correctamente instalada e com ligação à terra. Na eventualidade de um curto-circuito, a 

ligação terra reduz o risco de choque eléctrico. Os fios do cabo de alimentação estão de acordo com o seguinte 

código: Verde e amarelo = Terra; Azul = Neutro; Preto = Fase. 

A utilização de uma voltagem elevada é perigosa e pode resultar em incêndio ou outros acidentes, causando 

danos no aparelho. 

NOTAS: Se tiver alguma dúvida acerca das instruções de segurança eléctricas, consulte um electricista ou um 

técnico especializado. 

O fabricante e o distribuidor não se responsabilizam por danos causados ao aparelho ou por danos pessoais 

que resultem do incumprimento dos procedimentos de instalação eléctrica.  

 

Interferência de rádio 

O funcionamento do micro-ondas pode causar interferência ao seu rádio, televisão ou outros equipamentos 

similares. Em caso de interferência, pode reduzi-la ou elimina-la tomando as seguintes medidas: 

1. Limpe a porta e a superfície de selagem do aparelho. 

2. Reoriente a antena de recepção do rádio ou da televisão. 

3. Reposicione o micro-ondas. 

4. Coloque o micro-ondas noutro local, afastado dos aparelhos em questão. 

5. Ligue o micro-ondas a uma tomada diferente de modo a que os dois aparelhos estejam ligados a 

circuitos diferentes. 
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PAINEL DE CONTROLO E FUNCIONAMENTO 
 

 O painel de controlo consiste em dois manípulos 

rotativos. 

 

POTÊNCIA/REGULADOR DE FUNÇÃO 

Utilize este manípulo para escolher o nível de 

potência de aquecimento. É o primeiro passo para 

começar a sessão de aquecimento. 

 

REGULADOR DE TEMPO 

Este botão permite seleccionar o tempo de 

aquecimento (até 30 minutos). 

 

AQUECIMENTO NO MICRO-ONDAS 

Existem 6 níveis de potência, dos quais deverá 

escolher o mais indicado, de acordo com a função 

que pretende. 

Ao rodar o botão no sentido dos ponteiros, o nível de 

potência aumenta. São classificados da seguinte 

forma: 

Potência de funcionamento Descrição 

100% Alta 

88% Média Alta 

73% Média 

52% Média Baixa 

42% Descongelar 

20% Baixa 
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INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO 

Para começar a aquecer os alimentos, 

1.  Coloque os alimentos no interior do micro-ondas e feche a porta. 

2. Rode o temporizador para definir o nível de potência. 

3. Rode o temporizador para definir o tempo de aquecimento. 

NOTA: Assim que o temporizador é accionado, o micro-ondas começa a funcionar. Quando seleccionar o 

tempo inferior a 2 minutos, rode o temporizador para mais de 2 minutos e de seguida volte ao tempo 

correcto. 

CUIDADO: COLOQUE SEMPRE O TEMPORIZADOR NA POSIÇÃO ZERO se remover os alimentos do micro-ondas 

antes de ter terminado o tempo ou se o micro-ondas não estiver a ser utilizado. 

Para colocar o micro-ondas em pausa durante o aquecimento, abra a porta pela pega. 

PRINCÍPIOS DE COZEDURA  

1. Coloque cuidadosamente a comida no recipiente, dispondo os pedaços mais grossos na beira. 

2. Defina o tempo de aquecimento. Aqueça durante o mínimo de tempo indicado e depois adicione mais 

tempo se necessário. A comida demasiado aquecida por causar fumo ou incendiar-se. 

3. Cubra os alimentos durante o aquecimento. As tampas impedem os salpicos e ajudam os alimentos a 

ficarem aquecidos de forma uniforme. 

4. Para acelerar o processo de aquecimento de alguns alimentos como frango ou hambúrgueres, vire os 

alimentos uma vez durante o aquecimento no micro-ondas. Pedaços grandes, como bifes, devem ser 

virados, pelo menos, uma vez. 

5. A meio do processo de aquecimento, remexa alimentos como almondegas de cima para baixo e do 

centro para a beira do recipiente. 

 

UTENSÍLIOS UTILIZADOS NO MICRO-ONDAS 

 

• Recipientes ou utensílios de metal como pratos com folha de alumínio, não são adequados para o 

aquecimento de comida e bebida, no micro-ondas. 

• Não recomendamos também a utilização de recipientes de papel reciclado, uma vez que podem 

conter pequenos fragmentos de metal causando faíscas e/ou chamas. 

• Recomenda-se o uso de pratos redondos/ovais em vez de quadrados/compridos, uma vez que a 

comida nos cantos tende a ficar demasiado aquecida. 

Segue-se uma lista para o ajudar a escolher os utensílios adequados. 
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TIPO DE MATERIAL MICRO-ONDAS 

Vidro resistente ao calor Sim 

Vidro não resistente ao calor Não 

Cerâmica resistente ao calor Sim 

Plástico adequado para micro-ondas Sim 

Papel de cozinha Sim 

Tabuleiro de metal Não 

Grelha de metal Não 

Folha de alumínio ou recipiente de alumínio Não 

Aço inoxidável Não 

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO 

 

• Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da tomada antes de fazer a limpeza. 

• Mantenha o interior do micro-ondas limpo. Quando salpicos de comida ou líquidos entornados 

aderem às paredes do aparelho, limpe com um pano húmido. Poderá usar um detergente suave se o 

micro-ondas estiver muito sujo. Evite a utilização de sprays ou outros agentes agressivos, pois podem 

manchar ou riscar a superfície da porta. 

• As partes exteriores devem ser limpas com um pano húmido. Para prevenir danos no interior do 

aparelho, tenha cuidado para que não entre água nas aberturas de ventilação. 

• Limpe frequentemente a porta e a janela de ambos os lados, os selos da porta e as partes adjacentes. 

Deve usar um pano húmido para remover salpicos e derrames. Não utilize detergentes abrasivos. 

• Não deve usar uma máquina de limpeza a vapor. 

• Não deixe que o painel de controlo se molhe. Limpe com um pano húmido e macio. Ao limpar o painel 

de controlo, deixe a porta aberta para prevenir que o aparelho se ligue acidentalmente. 

• Se houver acumulação de vapor dentro ou no exterior da porta do micro-ondas, limpe com um pano 

suave. Isto pode acontecer quando o micro-ondas é colocado a funcionar em condições de grande 

humidade. 

• Ocasionalmente é necessário remover o prato de vidro para limpeza. Pode lavá-lo com água e 

detergente ou na máquina da loiça. 

• O anel do prato e o fundo do micro-ondas devem ser limpos regularmente para evitar barulho 

excessivo. Pode simplesmente limpar o fundo com detergente. O anel pode ser limpo em água com 
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detergente ou na máquina de lavar loiça. Quando retirar o anel, assegure-se de que o volta a colocar 

na posição correcta. 

 

DICA PARA REMOVER ODORES NO INTERIOR DO MICRO-ONDAS:  

Numa chávena de água coloque sumo e casca de um limão. Insira dentro do micro-ondas e coloque 

em funcionamento durante 5 minutos. Limpe uniformemente e seque com um pano macio. 

 

• Quando for necessário substituir a luz interior do micro-ondas, consulte o nosso Serviço de Assistência 

Técnica. 

• A limpeza do micro-ondas deve ser feita regularmente. A falha no cumprimento da limpeza pode 

conduzir à deterioração das superfícies e afectar a vida útil do aparelho dando origem a danos. 

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS 

Se o micro-ondas tiver falhas de funcionamento proceda da seguinte forma: 

1. Certifique-se de que o micro-ondas está ligado à tomada de forma segura. Se não estiver, retire a ficha 

da tomada, espere 10 segundos e volte a colocar correctamente a ficha. 

2. Procure por um circuito ou fusível queimado. Se aparentemente estiverem a funcionar correctamente, 

teste a tomada com outro aparelho. 

3. Certifique-se de que o painel de controlo está correctamente programado e o tempo definido. 

4. Verifique se a porta está correctamente fechada e encaixada no trinco, caso contrário, o micro-ondas 

não irá funcionar. 

5. Se nenhuma das opções acima funcionar, contacte o nosso Serviço de Assistência Técnica ou um 

especialista. Não tente reparar o aparelho. 

DADOS TÉCNICOS 

Consumo de energia 230-240/50Hz, 1200W (micro-ondas) 

Saída de energia medida 700W 

Frequência  de funcionamento 2450MHz 

Dimensões exteriores 262mm (Alt)x452mm (larg)x350mm (Prof) 

Dimensões interiores 198mm (Alt)x315mm (larg)x297mm (Prof) 

Modo de aquecimento Sistema de prato rotativo 

Capacidade 20L 

Peso líquido Aprox. 10.5 kg 
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GARANTIA 

Este aparelho foi devidamente testado segundo as normas da CE.O aparelho tem garantia de 24 meses a partir 

da data de compra (talão de compra). Durante o período, procederemos ao levantamento grátis do artigo para 

reparação ou segundo a nossa decisão, para substituição do aparelho ou dos acessórios *) que provenham de 

erros de material ou de fabricação. A prestação de serviços relacionados com a garantia não prolongarão a 

mesma, nem iniciará um novo prazo de garantia! O talão de compra consistirá prova desta garantia. Sem ele, 

não será possível proceder-se a qualquer troca ou reparação grátis. Em caso de garantia, entregue o aparelho 

completo, juntamente com o talão de compra, na loja onde o mesmo foi comprado. 

*) No caso de danos em quaisquer acessórios, não será efectuada automaticamente uma substituição 

completa do aparelho. Contacte neste caso a nossa linha verde. Danos causados por quebras de peças de vidro 

ou de plástico terão de ser pagos pelo cliente. Não estão incluídos na garantia quaisquer defeitos de acessórios 

ou de peças que se desgastem (como por exemplo telecomandos ou pilhas) nem a limpeza, a manutenção ou a 

substituição de peças que se desgastem, devendo tais despesas ser reembolsadas. A garantia terminará 

sempre que tenha havido intervenção alheia nos aparelhos. 

Após a expiração do prazo de garantia, poderão ser efectuadas reparações por pessoal especializado, ou pelos 

nossos serviços de reparações, contra reembolso. 

SIGNIFICADO DO SÍMBOLO “CONTENTOR DO LIXO” 
Poupe o nosso meio ambiente, não deite aparelhos eléctricos para o lixo doméstico. 

Dirija-se aos locais destinados à recolha especial de aparelhos eléctricos e entregue 

aí os aparelhos que não pretende continuar a utilizar. 

Desta forma, contribuirá para ajudar a evitar os potenciais efeitos perniciosos que 

um falso depósito de objectos usados terão, tanto no que diz respeito ao ambiente, como à saúde humana. 

Dará igualmente a sua contribuição para o reaproveitamento de materiais, para a reciclagem e outras formas 

de aproveitamento de aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos usados. Recebera, nas autarquias e juntas de 

freguesia, informações sobre os locais onde poderá entregar tais aparelhos. 

MEI EUROPA, Lda. 

Linha Verde: 800 200 092 

      Website: www.mei.pt 

  

http://www.mei.pt/
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ENGLISH 
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE ENERGY 

1. Do not attempt to operate this oven with the door open since open door operation can result in harmful 

exposure to microwave energy. It is important not to defeat or tamper with the safety interlocks. 

2. Do not place any object between the oven front face and the door or allow soil or cleaner residue to 

accumulate on sealing surfaces. 

3. Do not operate the oven if it is damaged. It is particularly important that the oven door close properly and 

that there is no damage to the: door (bent), hinges and latches (broken or loosened), door seals and sealing 

surfaces. 

4. The oven should not be adjusted or repaired by anyone except properly qualified service personnel. 

 

General safety instructions 

When using electrical appliance basic safety precautions should be followed, including the following: 

WARNING!-To reduce the risk of burns, electric shock, fire, injury to persons or exposure to excessive 

microwave energy: 

Read all instructions before using the appliance and keep for future reference. Use this appliance only for its 

intended use as described in the manual. Do not use corrosive chemicals or vapors in this appliance. This type 

of oven is specifically designed to heat, cook or dry food. It is not designed for industrial or laboratory use. 

Do not operate the oven when empty. 

Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been 

damaged or dropped. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service 

agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 

 

WARNING: Only allow children to use the oven without supervision when adequate instructions have been 

given so that the child is able to use the oven in a safe way and understands the hazards of improper use. 

To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity: 

• When heating food in plastic or paper container, check the oven frequently to the possibility of 

ignition. 

• Remove wire twist-ties from paper or plastic bags before placing bag in oven. 

• If smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the appliance and keep the door closed in order to stifle any 

flames. 

• Do not use the cavity for storage purposes. Do not leave paper products, cooking utensils, or food in 

the cavity when not in use. 
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• The microwave oven is intended for heating food and beverages. Drying of clothing and heating of 

warming pads, slippers, sponges, damp cloth and similar may lead to risk of injury, ignition or fire. 

 

WARNING: Liquid or other food must not be heated in sealed containers since they are liable to explode. 

Microwave heating of beverage can result in delayed eruptive boiling, therefore care has to be taken when 

handle the container. 

Do not fry food in the oven. Hot oil can damage oven parts and utensils and even result in skin burns. 

Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in microwave ovens since they may 

explode 

even after microwave heating has ended. 

Pierce foods with heavy skins such as potatoes, whole squashes, apples and chestnuts before cooking. 

The contents of feeding bottles and baby jars should be stirred or shaken and the temperature should be 

checked before serving in order to avoid burns. 

Cooking utensils may become hot because of heat transferred from the heated food. Potholders may be 

needed to handle the utensil. Utensils should be checked to ensure that they are suitable for use in microwave 

oven. 

 

WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a trained person to carry out any service or repair operation 

which involves the removal of any cover which gives protection against exposure to microwave energy. 

This product is a Group 2 Class B ISM equipment. The definition of Group 2 which contains all ISM (Industrial, 

Scientific and Medical) equipment in which radio-frequency energy is intentionally generated and/or used in 

the form of electromagnetic radiation for the treatment of material, and spark erosion equipment. For Class B 

equipment is equipment suitable for use in domestic establishments and in establishments directly connected 

to a low voltage power supply network which supplies buildings used for domestic purpose.  

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 

The microwave oven is only used in freestanding, shall not be placed in a cabinet. 

 

WARNING: Do not install oven over a range cook top or other heat-producing appliance. If installed could be 

damaged and the warranty would be avoid.  

The door or the outer surface may get hot when the appliance is operating. The appliance shall not 

be placed against a wall. 

WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must not be operated until it has been repaired by 

a competent person. 

The instructions shall state that appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or 

separate remote-control system. The microwave oven is for household use only and not for commercial use.  

Never remove the distance holder in the back or on the sides, as it ensures a minimum distance from the wall 

for air circulation.  
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Please secure the turn table before you move the appliance to avoid damages. The microwave oven is intended 

for defrosting, cooking and steaming of food only.  Use gloves if you remove any heated food. 

Caution! Steam will escape, when opening lids or wrapping foil. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE COMPONENTS 
 

 

 

1. Door Safety Lock System 

2. Oven Window 

3. Shaft 

4.  Roller Ring 

5. Control Panel 

6. Wave Guide 

7. Glass Tray 

 

 

INSTALLATION 
1. Make sure that all the packing materials are removed from the inside of the door. 

2. WARNING: Check the oven for any damage, such as misaligned or bent door, damaged door seals and 

sealing surface, broken or loose door hinges and latches and dents inside the cavity or on the door. If there 

is any damage, do not operate the oven and contact qualified service personnel.  

3. This microwave oven must be placed on a flat, stable surface to hold its weight and the heaviest food likely 

to be cooked in the oven.  

4. Do not place the oven where heat, moisture, or high humidity are generated, or near combustible 

materials. 

5. For correct operation, the oven must have sufficient airflow. Allow 20cm of space above the oven, 10cm at 

back and 5cm at both sides. Do not cover or block any openings on the appliance. Do not remove feet. 

6. Do not operate the oven without glass tray, roller support, and shaft in their proper positions.  

7. Make sure that the power supply cord is undamaged and does not run under the oven or over any hot or 

sharp surface. 

8. The socket must be readily accessible so that it can be easily unplugged in an emergency. 
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9. Do not use the oven outdoors. 

 

Electrical Safety Instructions 

This appliance must be grounded. This oven is equipped with a cord having a grounding wire with a grounding 

plug. It must be plugged into a wall receptacle that is properly installed and grounded. In the event of an 

electrical short circuit, grounding reduces risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric 

current. It is recommended that a separate circuit serving only the oven be provided. Using a high voltage is 

dangerous and may result in a fire or other accident causing oven damage. 

 

WARNING Improper use of the grounding plug can result in a risk of electric shock. 

 

Note: If you have any questions about the grounding or electrical instructions, consult a qualified electrician or 

service person. Neither the manufacturer nor the dealer can accept any liability for damage to the oven or 

personal injury resulting from failure to observe the electrical connection procedures. 

 

The wires in this cable main are colored in accordance with the following code: Green and Yellow = EARTH; 

Blue = NEUTRAL; Brown = LIVE. 

 

Radio Interference 
Operation of the microwave oven can cause interference to your radio, TV, or similar equipment. 

When there is interference, it may be reduced or eliminated by taking the following measures: 

1. Clean door and sealing surface of the oven. 

2. Reorient the receiving antenna of radio or television. 

3. Relocate the microwave oven with respect to the receiver. 

4. Move the microwave oven away from the receiver. 

5. Plug the microwave oven into a different outlet so that microwave oven and receiver are on different 

branch circuits. 
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CONTROL PANEL 

 The control panel consists of two function operators. 

One is a time knob, and the other a power knob. 

 

Power/Action Selector 

You use this operator knob to choose a cooking 

power level. It is the first step to start a cooking 

session. 

Timer Knob 

Offer visual timing settings at easy turn of your 

thumb to select a desired cooking time up to 30 

minutes per cooking session. 

Microwave Cooking 

For pure microwave cooking, there are six power 

levels from which to choose one as best fit to do the 

job at hand. 

Power level increases with the knob turning 

clockwise. The power levels can be classified as the 

following: 

Power Output Description 

100% High 

88% M.High 

73% Med 

52% M.Low 

42% Defrost 

20% Low 
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OPERATIONS INSTRUCTIONS 

 

To start a cooking session, 

1. Place food into oven and close the door.  

2. Turn Power Selector to select a power level.  

3. Turn Timer knob to set a cooking time. 

NOTE: As soon as the timer is turned, oven starts cooking. When selecting time for less than 2 minutes, turn 

timer past 2 minutes and then return to the correct time.  

CAUTION: ALWAYS RETURN TIMER BACK TO ZERO POSITION if food is removed from oven before the set 

cooking time is complete or when oven is not in use. To stop oven during cooking process, push the door 

release button or open the door by the handle. 

 

MICROWAVE COOKING PRINCIPLES 
 

1. Arrange food carefully. Place thickest areas towards outside of dish. 

2. Watch cooking time. Cook for the shortest amount of time indicated and add more as needed. Food 

severely overcooked can smoke or ignite. 

3. Cover foods while cooking. Covers prevent spattering and help foods to cook evenly. 

4. Turn foods over once during microwave cooking to speed cooking of such foods as chicken and 

hamburgers. Large items like roasts must be turned over at least once. 

5. Rearrange foods such as meatballs halfway through cooking both from top to bottom and from the center 

of the dish to the outside.  

UTENSILS GUIDE 
 

• Only use utensils that are suitable for use in microwave ovens. Metallic containers for food and 

beverages or dishes with metallic trim are not allowed during microwave cooking.  

• Do not use recycled paper products when microwave cooking, as they may contain small metal 

fragments which may cause sparks and/or fires. 

• Round /oval dishes rather than square/oblong ones are recommend, as food in corners tends to 

overcook. 

 

The list below is a general guide to help you select the correct utensils. 
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COOKWARE MICROWAVE  

Heat–Resistant Glass  Yes 

Non Heat–Resistant Glass No 

Heat–Resistant Ceramics Yes 

Microwave–Safe Plastic Dish  Yes 

Kitchen Paper Yes 

Metal Tray No 

Metal Rack No 

Aluminum Foil & Foil Containers No 

Stainless Steel No 

 

 

CLEANING AND CARE 

• Turn off the oven and remove the power plug from the wall socket before cleaning. 

• Keep the inside of the oven clean. When food splatters or spilled liquids adhere to oven walls, wipe with a 

damp cloth. Mild detergent may be used if the oven gets very dirty. Avoid the use of spray and other harsh 

cleaners as they may stain, streak or dull the door surface. 

• The outside surfaces should be cleaned with a damp cloth. To prevent damage to the operating parts 

inside the oven, water should not be allowed to seep into the ventilation openings. 

• Wipe the door and window on both sides, the door seals and adjacent parts frequently with a damp cloth 

to remove any spills or spatters. Do not use abrasive cleaner. 

• A steam cleaner is not be used. 

• Do not allow the control panel to become wet. Clean with a soft, damp cloth. When cleaning the control 

panel, leave oven door open to prevent oven from accidentally turning on. 

• If steam accumulates inside or around the outside of the oven door, wipe with a soft cloth. This may occur 

when the microwave oven is operated under high humidity condition. And it is normal. 

• It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass tray for cleaning. Wash the tray in warm sudsy water or in 

a dishwasher. 

• The roller ring and oven floor should be cleaned regularly to avoid excessive noise. Simply wipe the 

bottom surface of the oven with mild detergent. The roller ring may be washed in mild sudsy water or 

dishwasher. When removing the roller ring from cavity floor for cleaning, be sure to replace in the proper 

position. 

• TIP: Remove odors from your oven by combining a cup of water with the juice and skin of one lemon in a 

deep microwaveable bowl, microwave for 5 minutes. Wipe thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth. 

• When it becomes necessary to replace the oven light, please consult a dealer to have it replaced.  
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• The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed. Failure to maintain the oven in a 

clean condition could lead to deterioration of the surface that could adversely affect the life of the 

appliance and possibly result in a hazardous. 

•  

BEFORE YOU CALL FOR SERVICE 

If the oven fails to operate: 

1. Check to ensure that the oven is plugged in securely. If it is not, remove the plug from the outlet, wait 10 

seconds, and plug it in again securely. 

2. Check for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these seem to be operating properly, test 

the outlet with another appliance. 

3. Check to ensure that the control panel is programmed correctly and the timer is set. 

4. Check to ensure that the door is securely closed engaging the door safety lock system. Otherwise, the 

microwave energy will not flow into the oven. 

IF NONE OF THE ABOVE RECTIFIES THE SITUATION, THEN CONTACT A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN. DO NOT TRY TO 

ADJUST OR REPAIR THE OVEN YOURSELF. 

SPECIFICATIONS 
 

Power Consumption: 230-240V/50Hz, 950W (Microwave) 

Rated microwave power output: 600W 

Operation Frequency: 2450MHz 

Outside Dimensions: 262mm (H)×452mm (W)×325mm(D) 

Oven Cavity Dimensions: 198mm (H)×315mm (W)×297mm(D) 

Oven Capacity: Compact 20 Liters 

Cooking Uniformity:  Turntable System  

Net Weight: Approx.10.5 kg 

 

WARRANTY 

This appliance has been properly tested to the EU standards. During the warranty period, we will proceed to 

the free removal - for repair or, in our decision, for replacement - of defects in the device or accessories * that 

may arise from material or manufacturing errors. The provision of warranty services will not extend it, nor will 

they start a new warranty period! The purchase receipt will consist of proof of this guarantee. Without it, it 

will not be possible to make any free exchange or repair. 
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In the event of a warranty, please return the complete appliance together with the purchase receipt to the 

store where it was purchased. *) In the event of damage to any accessories, a complete replacement of the 

appliance will not be carried out automatically. Contact our green line in this case. Damage caused by broken 

glass or plastic parts will have to be paid by the customer. No defects in accessories or wearing parts, or 

cleaning, maintenance or replacement of wearing parts are included in the warranty, and such costs must be 

reimbursed. The guarantee will be terminated whenever there has been interference on the equipment. 

After the expiration of the warranty period, arrangements may be made by specialized personnel or by our 

repair services for a refund. 

 

DISPOSAL: MEANING OF THE DUSTBIN SYMBOL  

Protect our environment: do not dispose of electrical equipment in the domestic waste. 

Please return any electrical equipment that you will no longer use to the collection points 

provided for their disposal. This helps avoid the potential effects of incorrect disposal on 

the environment and human health. This will contribute to the recycling and other forms 

of reutilization of electrical and electronic equipment. Information concerning where the equipment can be 

disposed of can be obtained from your local authority. 

 

MEI EUROPA LDA            

Linha Verde: 800 200 092 

   Website: www.mei.pt 
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